ORD. NO. 721

ORDINANCE ANNEXING TERRITORY TO THE CITY OF MONTEVIDEO

THE CITY OF MONTEVIDEO DOES ORDAIN:

- 1. The City Council of the City of Montevideo finds as facts:
 - 1.1. The County of Chippewa is the owner of, and Shane Gibson and Sharol Gibson are holders of an option to purchase, the following tract of land in the County of Chippewa and State of Minnesota:

That part of the South 1,425 feet of the Southeast Quarter (SE1) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West, Sparta Township, Chippewa County, Minnesota, lying northerly of the North Right-of-Way line of Minnesota Trunk Highway No. 7.

- 1.2. That said premises are suburban in character or are about to become so.
- 1.3. That the said tract of land borders on the City of Montevideo at its easterly boundary.
- 1.4. The annexation of said premises to the City of Montevideo is in the best interests of the City of Montevideo and of the territory to be annexed.
- 2. Pursuant to Minnesota Statute § 414.033, Subd, 2, that certain tract of land in the County of Chippewa and State of Minnesota described as follows:

That part of the South 1,425 feet of the Southeast Quarter (SE1) of Section Eight (8), Township One Hundred Seventeen (117) North, Range Forty (40) West, Sparta Township, Chippewa County, Minnesota, lying



